

No. 24-3097

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Case No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-ADM
Honorable John W. Broomes

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case	7
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	16
I. The Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Department of Education v. Louisiana</i> confirms Plaintiffs’ right to relief here.	17
II. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the merits.....	18
A. The Rule violates the major-questions doctrine.....	18
B. The Rule is contrary to Title IX.....	21
1. Title IX forbids treating one sex worse than the other.	21
2. Title IX doesn’t forbid sex distinctions.	23
3. Title IX sometimes requires sex distinctions.	28
4. <i>Bostock</i> cannot apply to Title IX.....	30
5. The <i>de minimis</i> –harm standard subverts Title IX’s sex-based protections.....	33
C. The Rule is contrary to the Constitution and RFRA.....	37
1. The Rule violates the Spending Clause.....	37

2.	The Rule compels and restricts speech based on content and viewpoint.....	42
3.	The Rule is vague and overbroad.	46
4.	The Rule violates RFRA.....	49
D.	The Rule is arbitrary and capricious.....	50
III.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.	53
IV.	The public interest and balance of equities favor a stay.....	55
V.	The injunction is not overbroad.	56
	Conclusion	58
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	59
	Certificate of Compliance.....	61
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	61
	Certificate of Service	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	62, 66
<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	54
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	6, 32, 44, 47, 53, 57
<i>Arkansas v. DOE</i> , No. 4:24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	6
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111(10th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 19, 21, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 38
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489, 494 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	57
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. DOE</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024).....	6

Chalenor v. Univ. of N. Dakota,
291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002) 29

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 25, 29, 31

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 27

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 7, 25, 31

Colorado v. U.S. Env’t. Prot. Agency,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 16

Commonwealth v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 53

CSX Trasnp., Inc. v. Ala. Dept’ of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011) 22

Cumbey v. Meachum,
684 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1982) 25

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 49

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)8, 9, 28, 37, 43, 44, 45

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 23

Delsa Brooke Sanderson v. Wy. Highway Patrol,
976 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2020) 48

Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana,
144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)4, 12, 13, 17, 24, 33, 44, 57

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 51, 52

Dubin v. United States,
599 U.S. 110 (2023) 24

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) 28

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 51

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
562 U.S. 397 (2011) 22

Fischer v. United States,
144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024) 24

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 49

Fowler v. Stitt,
104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) 32

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 29

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984) 27

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993) 48

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 55

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 56

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 22, 31

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 45

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993) 35

Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout,
519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008) 46

Kansas v. DOE,
 No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024) 6

Kansas v. United States,
 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) 40

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 54

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 46

L.M. v. Town of Middleborough,
 677 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D. Mass. 2023) 43

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 33, 44

Louisiana v. DOE,
 No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) 6, 57

Louisiana v. DOE,
 No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)..... 7

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 55

McBoyle v. United States,
 283 U.S. 25 (1931) 21

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,
 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 25, 27

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 45

Mohamed v. Jones,
 100 F.4th 1214 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
 601 U.S. 346 (2024) 34

Murray v. UBS Secs., LLC,
 601 U.S. 23 (2024) 28

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 26

Nat’l Park Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023) 31

Neal v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 29

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021) 21

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024) 6

Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024) 45, 47

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 38

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 56

Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Anderson,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) 53

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 42

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) 57

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 27

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Westgate Partners, Ltd.,
937 F.2d 526 (10th Cir. 1991) 35

Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agriculture,
998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) 44

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020) 54

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 42

Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
983 F.3d 345 (10th Cir. 2020) 48

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 48

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 45

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 47, 48

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 48

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 49

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 26, 56

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 2:24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024) 39

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024) 6, 7, 32

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015) 27

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 42

Texas v. United States,
No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)..... 6

Throupe v. Univ. of Den.,
988 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021) 48

Thunder Basis Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 53

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 47

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988) 22

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 27

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 25

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 54

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23

Wood v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 4:23-cv-00526, 2024 WL 3380723 (N.D. Fla. June 27, 2024)..... 46

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 2, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31, 35, 36

20 U.S.C. § 1687 27

20 U.S.C. § 1686 13, 14, 23, 24, 31, 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.11 26

34 C.F.R. § 106.14–41..... 26

34 C.F.R. § 106.318, 17, 30, 33, 36, 49, 52

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 32, 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 35

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 32, 35, 36

34 C.F.R. § 106 26

34 C.F.R. § 106.10	4, 7, 9, 17, 30, 32, 36, 42, 56
34 C.F.R. § 106.2	9, 17, 42, 48
34 C.F.R. § 106.32	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	49
5 U.S.C. § 705	11, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706	18, 50
70 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1-125	20
Ala. Code § 16-1-54.....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-21-120	20
AS § 14.18.040	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 553.865.....	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 33-6703	20
Iowa Code Ann. § 280.33.....	20
Kan. Stat. § 72-6286.....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 158.189	20
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:62	20
Miss. Stat. Ann. § 29-18-7.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-06-21	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-802	20
Utah Code § 63G-31-301	9, 20
Utah Stat. Ann. § 63G-31-301.....	20

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971)	25
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23, 24, 26, 27
EEOC, <i>Proposed Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace</i> , 88 F.R. 67,750 (Oct. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/VY3Y-RCE8	46
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70, 84 (2006)	26
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial Assistance, 40 F.R. 24,128, 24,139–43 (June 4, 1975)	24
Parents Defending Education’s Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, No. 23-3630 (Aug. 26, 2024)	47
Programs or Activities Receiving Fed. Fin. Assistance, 89 F.R. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	7, 44
The American Heritage Dictionary 376 (1975).....	21
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>A look at women’s education and earnings since the 1970s</i> , TED: The Economics Daily (Dec. 27, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mrrjr75a	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 648 (1966).....	21
Women’s Sports Found., <i>50 Years of Title IX</i> at 12 (May 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2btffwxd	7
